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RM of NORTH QU’APPELLE NO.187
Agenda

Tuesday, October 25, 2016 9:00 am

Call to Order

2. Approval of Minutes —

d.

Regular Meeting October 12, 2016

3. Business Arising From Minutes

4. Reports

a) D. Duesterbeck —Foreman
b) H. McDonald — Works
¢) M. Johnson— Administration

5. Delegate

6. Bylaws

7. Correspondence

d.

mooo0o

RCMP = Community Policing Report

Government of Saskatchewan — Grazing permit approval

Government of Saskatchewan — Minister D. Harpauer Zoning Change
Regina Qu’Appelle Health -Community Consultation October 17, 2016
STARS — New CEO Denise Belman

SARM —TransGas Master Road Crossing Agreement

8. Accounts for Payment / Statement of Financial Activities / Bank Reconciliation

9. Unfinished Business

d.

10. New Business

a.
b.

C.
d.

Garbage Contract
Equipment GPS —
i. GFI Systems — GPS Driven Fleet Management Systems
ii. Text2Car—Road Maintenance Fleet Management
Munisoft — Multi Batch for Accounts Payable
24 Erickson Heights — Engine Retarder Break

11. Other Business

12. In Camera

13. Adjournment
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, October 25, 2016

Present: Reeve: Harry McDonald

Council Members: Division 1 Tom Braithwaite
Division 2 Leonard Horsman
Division 3 George MacPherson
Division 4 Gord Peagam
Division 6 Vacant
Division 7 Ken Hutchinson

Staff: Administrator — Marcy Johnson

Absent: Foreman — Darwin Duesterbeck
Division 5 Marcel DeDecker

A quorum being present, Reeve H. McDonald called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

16-331 MINUTES / T. BRAITHWAITE
“THAT the minutes of the regular meeting of Council held October 12, 2016 be accepted
as presented.”

CARRIED
16- 332 SIGN ORDER / K. HUTCHINSON
“THAT RM Council approve the sign order from ATStraffic at the approximate cost of
eight thousand dollars plus tax.”

CARRIED

16-333 REPORTS / L. HORSMAN
“THAT the following verbal reports from:
a. H. McDonald — Works
b. M. Johnson — Administration
be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED
16-334 CORRESPONDENCE / G. MACPHERSON
“THAT the following Correspondence be accepted as presented, and filed:
RCMP — Community Policing Report
Government of Saskatchewan — Grazing Permit Approval
Government of Saskatchewan — Minister D. Harpauer Zoning Change
Regina Qu’Appelle Health -Community Consultation October 17, 2016
STARS — New CEQ Denise Belman
SARM —TransGas Master Road Crossing Agreement.”

thhoD o0 oo

CARRIED

16-335 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT / G. PEAGAM
“THAT the list of accounts attached hereto and forming a part of these minutes’ cheque
numbers 6046 and 6076 and manual EFT payroll totaling $40,925.67 is hereby approved
by RM Council for payment.”

CARRIED

16-336 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES / K. HUTCHINSON
“THAT the Statement of Financial Activities for the month of September 2016, attached

and forming a part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED

16-337 BANK RECONCILIATION / T. BRAITHWATIE
“THAT the Bank Reconciliation for the month of September 2016, attached and forming
a part of these minutes, be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED
16-338 GARBAGE CONTRACT / L. HORSMAN
“THAT RM Council approve the Administrator M. Johnson to send a notification letter to
C. Grismer garbage contractor.”
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, October 25, 2016

16-339 MUNISOFT MULTI BATCH FOR ACCOUNTS PAYABLE / G. MACPHERSON

“THAT RM Council approve the purchase of the extension for Munisoft multi batch for
accounts payable at a cost of $199.00 plus tax.”
CARRIED
16-340 IN CAMERA / K. HUTCHINSON
“THAT RM Council move into an in camera session at 10:20 a.m. to discuss matters
pursuant to The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act section 15.”

CARRIED
Reeve H. McDonald called the meeting back to order at 11:05 a.m.
16-341 ADJOURMENT / L. HORSMAN

“That the Regular meeting of Council be adjourned at 11:07 p.m.”
CARRIED

Approved this 7 day of NOV% heAn . ,2016.

: 972 Dol mgﬂ/\/lﬂ"\/\f
//ﬁeeve T:/}Hministrator

Next regular meeting of Council, Monday, November 7, 2016 at 9:00 a.m.
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Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No. 187
List of Accounts for Approval
As of 10/21/2016
Batch: 2016-00127 to 2016-00131

Report Date
10/21/2016 1:48 PM

Payment # Date Vendor Name

invoice # Reference

Invoice Amount

Page 1

Payment Amount

Bank Code: AP - AP GENERAL

Computer Cheques:

6046 10/25/2016 Banks, Gerald
10111116 subsidy - 2 tails
47 10/25/2016 Braithwaite, Thomas
10/25/16 Council travel-meals
6048 10/25/2016 Cervus Equipment Peterbilt
101970 Peterbuilt
6049 10/25/2016 Erickson, Lane
1011716 Subsidy
6050 10/25/2016 Erickson, Ken
10111/16 Subsidy
6051 10/25/2016 Incorrect Vendors
6052 10/25/2016 Horsman, Devin
10111716 Subsidy
6053 10/25/2016 Hutchinson, Kenneth
10/25/16 Proffesional contract
6054 10/25{2016 Johnson, Marcy
10/24/16 Supplies, mileage,meals,ph,pol
6055 10/25/2016 Keith, Nicole
10/25/16 Proffesional/contract
6056 10/25/2016 Klyne, Rick
10M11/16 Subsidy
6057 10/25/2016 Kulaway, Ken
10/16 Cell Phone Expense
8058 10/25/2016 Livingstone, Kevin
10/11/16 Subsidy
6059 10/25/2016 McDougall, Jayson
10/11/16 Subsidy
6060 10/25/2016 Mohr, Lori
1011118 Subsidy
6061 10/25/2016 MuniSoft
20181 7-02650 Munisoft Office
6062 10/25/2016 Myers, Leonard
10/16 Cell Phone Expense
6063 10/25/2016 N S C Minerals
SXP211313 Standard Road Salt
6064 10/25/2016 Prairie Co-operative Lid.
70330 Shop supply
70752 Shop Supply
4822 Office supply
71781 Office Supplies
8457 Office supplies
80243 Fuel-diesel
6065 10/25/2016 SaskWater
SW045433 Waste Disposal
6066 10/25/2016 Carla Taylor
10/19/16 Hamiet PL
)87 10/25/2018 Valley Pumps & Softners
2938 Rentals
6068 10/25/2016 Van Houtte Coffee Services Inc
70905166 Office supply
6069 10/25/2016 Webster. Lloyd
10716 Cell Phone Expense
6070 10/31/2016 Cochrane, Holly
1016 Janitor contract Oct/16
6071 10/31/2016 Grismer, Camille
10/16 Contract

15.00

1,358.00

1,318.71

30.00

82.50

7.50

1,308.00

394.67

260.00

630.00

25.00

427.50

90.00

52.50

218.690

25.00

2,455.54

8.79
6.02
32.50
8.77
12.22
6,056.25

5,728.98

184.26

55.00

39.560

25.00

330.75

3,501.03

15.00
1,358.00
1,318.71

30.00

82.50

7.50
1,308.00
394.67
260.00
630.00
25,00
427.50
90.00
52.50
218.90
25.00

2,455.54

6,124.55
5,728.98
184.26
55.00
39.50
25.00
330.76

3,5601.03
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Report Date

10/21/2016 1:48 PM

Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No.
List of Accounts for Approval
As of 10/21/2016
Batch: 2016-00127 to 2016-00131

187

Page 2

[

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # Reference Invoice Amount  Payment Amount
6072 10/25/2016 Grismer, Camille

591 Contract 2,704.28 2,704.28
6073 10/25/2016 Information Services Corp.

10/17/186 ISC 500.00 500.00
5074 10/25/2016 Morrissette, Aurele

10/21/16 Borrow Pit 150.00 150.00
Other:
16102101-Man  10/21/2016 Johnson, Marcy

PM- 10-02 Payroll Oct 5 - Oct 18 1,673.80 1,673.80
16102102-Man  10/21/2016 Keith, Nicole

PM- 10-02 Payroll Oct 5 - Oct 18 1,053.02 1,053.02
16102103-Man  10/21/2016 Duesterbeck, Darwin

PM- 10-02 Payroll Oct 5 - Oct 18 1,884.14 1,884.14
16102104-Man  10/21/2016 Kulaway, Ken

PM- 10-02 Payroll Oct 5 - Oct 18 1,417.75 1,417.75
16102105-Man  10/21/2016 Webster. Lloyd

PM- 10-02 Payroll Oct 5 - Oct 18 1,484.80 1,484.80
16102106-Man  10/21/2016 Klisowsky, Lorraine

PM- 10-02 Payroll Oct 5 - Oct 18 312.49 312.49

Total for AP: 35,868.17
v ‘%_
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Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No. 187

Report Date List of Accounts for Approval
10/24/2016 11:56 AM As of 10/24/2018 Page 1
Batch: 2016-00134
Payment# Date Vendor Name Reference
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount

Bank Code: AP - AP GENERAL

Computer Cheques:

6075 10/25/2016 McDonald, Harry Indemnity
10/18 Indemnity 510-110-110 - GG - Council - Ind. 8 Council & 3 Comm. Mtg 950.00
510-110-110 - GG - Council - Ind. Office Supervision-4 mos 800.00
510-210-110 - GG - Reeve - Trave 8 meals Council Mtg 180.48
510-210-110 - GG - Reeve - Trave 165km Council & Comm Mtg 94.28
530-110-110 - TS - Maint. - Counc 7 days Supervision 700.00
530-250-110 - TS - Maint. - Travel 1290km Supervision 737.14
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - 1 GST Tax Cade 51.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 51.10 3,623.00
6076 10/25/2016 Myers, Leonard Rd Maint-Oct 7-Oct 21
10/16 Contract 530-210-121 - TS - Maint. - Contre Rd Maint-Oct 7-Oct 21 1,534.50 1,534.50

Total for AP: 5,057.50




Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appeile No. 187

Report Date
10/21/2016 11:39 AM

REVENUES

Taxation
Municipal Taxes
General Municipal Levy
Abatements and Adjustments
Discount on Current Year Taxes
Net Municipal Taxes
Penalties on Tax Arrears

Total Taxation:

Fees and Charges
Custom Work
Sale of Supplies and Gravel
Rentals
Policing and Fire Fees
Licenses and Permits
General Office Services
Landfill’'Waste Collection Fees

Total Fees and Charges:

Maintenance and Development Charges

Road Maintenance and Restoration Agreement:

Total Maintenance and Development Charge

Utilities
Water

Total Utilities:

M_l}nconditional Transfers
' Unconditional Transfers

Total Unconditional Transfers:

Conditional Grants
Federal
Provincial

Total Conditional Grants:

Grants in Lieu of Taxes
Provincial
Local

Total Grants in Lieu of Taxes:

Investment Income and Commissions
Investment and Income Revenue

Total Investment Income and Commissions:

Total REVENUES:

EXPENDITURES
General Government Services
Wages

Benefits
Professional/Contract Services
Utilities
Maintenance, Material and Supplies
Grants and Contributions
Capital Expenditures
Aliowance for Uncollectibles
Other

Total General Government Services:

Protective Services
Police Protection

Statement of Financial Activifies - Condensed

For the Period Ending September 30, 2016 Page 1
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
1,416,501 .41 1,380,089.00 36,412.41 264
{7,310.00) 7.310.00 100.00
(3,236.62) (115,271.37) (119,944.00) 467263 3.90
{3,236.62)  1,301,230.04 1,252,835.00 48,395.04 3.86
418.82 8,595.55 8,595.55
{2,817.80)  1,309,825.59 1,252,835.00 56,990.59 4.55
172.32 8.563.82 31,700.00 (23,136.18) 72.98-
608.99 22,851.32 13,875.00 8,976.32 6469
1,300.00 1,500.00 (200.00) 13.33-
2,581.20 2,000.00 581.20 29.06
2,287.50 47,984.65 34,150.00 13,834.65  40.51
3,034.16 27,751.94 39,775.00 (12,023.06) 30.23-
36,000.00 (36,000.00) 100.00-
6,102.97 111,032.93 159,000.00 (47,967.07)  30.17-
(5,000.00) 22,000.00 (27,000.00) 122.73-
0.00 (5,000.00) 22,000.00 (27,000.00) 122.73-
768.00 8,105.00 7,000.00 1,105.00 1579
768.00 8,105.00 7,000.00 1,105.00 15.79
106,806.86 173,845.00 (67,038.14) 38.56-
0.00 106,806.86 173,845.00 (67,038.14)  38.56-
42,369.60 41,350.00 1,018.60 247
3,520.00 (3,520.00) 100.00-
0.00 42,369.60 44.870.00 (2,500.40) 5.57-
750.00 3,250.00 (2,500.00) 76.92-
2,153.83 2,153.83 2,000.00 153.83 7.69
2,153.83 2,903.83 5,250.00 (2,346.17)  44.69-
1,463.75 2,000.00 (536.25) 26.81-
0.00 1,463.75 2,000.00 (536.25) 26.81-
6,207.00 1,577,507.56 1,666,800.00 (89,292.44) 5.36-
9,482.76 90,113.33 129,400.00 39,286.67  30.36
1,244.49 33,246.48 34,000.00 753.52 2.22
4,337.10 103,461.13 138,576.00 3511487 2534
665.57 4,400.90 7,300.00 2,892.10 39.71
703.12 18,078.21 18,400.00 221.87 1.21
1,125.00 3,000.00 1,875.00 62.50
4,185.00 4,185.00 100.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
600.00 2,100.00 1,500.00 71.43
16,433.04 251,025.05 337,061.00 85,936.03  25.50
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Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No. 187

Report Date
10/21/2016 11:39 AM

Contractual Services
Total Police Protection:
Fire Protection
Professional/Contractual Services
Total Fire Protection:

Total Protective Services:

ransportation Services
Maintenance
Wages
Benefits
Professional/Contractual Services
Utilities
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
Capital Expenditures
Interest
Total Maintenance:
Snow Removal
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
Total Snow Removal:

Total Transportation Services:
Environmental Services

Professional/Contractual Services
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies

Total Environmental Services:

Planning and Development Services
Professional/Contractual Services

Total Planning and Development Services:

.<ecreation and Cultural Services
Professional/Contractual Services

Total Recreation and Cultural Services:
Utilities
Water
Professional/Contractual Services
Utilities
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
Total Water:

Total Utilities:
Total EXPENDITURES:

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
REVENUES
EXPENDITURES

CHANGE iN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

Change in Non-Financial Assets

-hange in Net Assets

Change in Surplus

Account Balances

Cash and Investments

Cash - On Hand - Petty Cash

Cash - Bank - CIBC

Cash - Conexus (For Pipeline Deposits)

Total Cash and Investments:

Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed

For the Period Ending September 30, 2016 Page 2
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance Y%
32,000.00 32,000.00 100.00
0.00 0.00 32,000.00 32,000.00 100.00
8,329.00 11.638.00 8,061.00 (3,578.00) 44.39-
8,329.00 11,639.00 8,061.00 {3,578.00) 44.39-
8,329.00 11,639.00 40,061.00 28,422.00 70.95
14,732.10 134,525.85 196,200.00 61,674.15  31.43
3,499.94 28,022.52 46,000.00 17,977.48  39.08
14,249.52 81,891.40 164,750.00 82,858.60 50.29
2,337.97 17.953.91 28.600.00 10,646.09  37.22
51,241.23 500,168.29 628,500.00 128,331.71 2042
196,400.00 196,400.00 100.00
120.00 120.00 100.00
86,060.76 762,561.97 1,260,570.00 498,008.03  39.51
5,616.00 11,000.00 5,384.00 4895
0.00 5,616.00 11,000.00 5,384.00  48.95
86,060.76 768,177.97 1,271,570.00 503,392.03  39.59
12,333.31 125,034.05 170,435.00 45,400.95 2664
1,054.63 3,000.00 1,94537  64.85
12,333.31 126,088.68 173,435.00 47,346.32  27.30
770.00 1,288.00 3,000.00 1,712.00  57.07
770.00 1,288.00 3,000.00 1,712.00 57.07
7.935.20 8,000.00 64.80 0.81
0.00 7,935.20 8,000.00 64.80 0.81
40.00 130.00 80.00 69.23
73.05 774.33 1,200.00 42567  35.47
500.00 500.00 10000
73.05 814.33 1,830.00 1,015.67  55.50
73.05 814.33 1,830.00 1,015.67  55.50
123,999.16 1,166,968.23 1,834,957.00 667,888.85 36.40
6,207.00 1,577,507.56 1,666,800.00 {89,292.44) 5.36-
123,999.16 1,166,968.23 1,834,857.00 667,888.85 3640
(117,792.16) 410,539.33 (168,157.00) 578,596.41 344.08
(521.26) (521.26)
(117,792.16) 411,060.59 (168,157.00) 579,117.67 344.39
(117,792.16) 411,060.59 (168,157.00) 579,117.67 344.39

Current Year to Date Balance
300.00
(823,575.11) 320,480.39 663,387.70
595.64 28,325.03 28,325.03
{922,979.47) 348,815.42 692,012.73
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Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No. 187

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Condensed
10/21/2016 11:39 AM For the Period Ending September 30, 2016 Page 3
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %

Municipal Taxes Receivable

Municipal - Tax Receivable - Rural (33,009.12) 51,458.45 123,093.13
Municipal - Tax Receivable - Urban (17,188.68) 23,105.38 87,506.67
Municipal - Tax Receivable -Taylor Beach (7,338.10) 10,151.59 10,354.87
Municipal - Tax Receivable -Pasqua Lake (7,889.64) 27,932.67 40,307.06
Municipal - Tax Receivable -P.L. Special 17.72 (80.08) 801.37
unicipal - Tax Recv. - Fire Truck Spec. (1.20) (649.82) 4.23
Municipal - Tax Receivable - Tax Enforc. (25.56) 1,805.99 2,636.98
Municipal - Allow. for Uncollected (9,200.00)
Total Municipal Taxes Receivable: (65,434.58) 113,724.18 255,504.31

Certified correct and in accordance with the records  Presented to council on

(ct aslib

“TNORMA

; Adrrb\i/r;lstrator




Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No. 187
Date Printed Bank Reconciliation - Detailed

10/21/2016 2:32 PM Page 1
For Ending Date 9/30/2016
110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - CIBC
GL Balance to 9/30/2016 663,385.70
Service Charges: -201.30
interest Charges: -17.00
Interest Revenue: 198.29
\djusted.BOOk-BaléﬂCé' R T S R e 663,36569]
Bank Statement Balance: 783,305.34
LReposits in Transit
Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount
1 §/21/2016  TX 2016-0160 NSF US exchange rate TX 2,086.40
2 9/21/2016 US exchange difference fee wagner GL 561.97
Subtotal: 2,658.37
Qutstanding Payments
Count Date Source Transaction Description Sub Amount
1 7/16/2015 RC Rev-Receipt # 150093-001 RC -1.47
2 3/11/2016 Ch 5667 Burnett, Craig AP -732.00
3 3/11/2016 Ch 5684 Rocking C Ranch AP -300.00
4 9/21/2016 RC Rev-Receipt # 160146-011 " RC -2,057.09
5 9/21/2016 US exchange difference fee wagner GL -150.77
6 9/27/2016 Ch 5998 Banks, Gerald AP -300.00
7 91272016 Ch 5999 Emterra Environmental AP -59.33
= B 9/27/2016 Ch 6002 Jackson Bros. Bobcat Services AP -36,568.88
9 9/27/2016 Ch 8005 Kulaway, Ken AP -25.00
10 9/27/2016 Ch 6006 Myers, Leonard AP -2,737.50
11 9/27/2016 Ch 6007 Peagam, Linda AP -73.50
12 9/27/2016 Ch 6008 Prairie Co-operative Ltd. AP -4,311.02
13 9/27/2016 Ch 6002 Redman, Brad AP -1,580.00
14 9/27/2016 Ch 6012 Webster. Lloyd AP ~25.00
15 9/30/2016 Ch 8015 Johnson, Marcy AP -95.15
16 9/30/2016 Ch 8016 John Linklater AP -1,478.00
17 9/30/2016 Ch 6017 Municipal Employees’ AP -4,741.08
18 9/30/2016 Ch 6018 Prairie Valley S. D. #208 AP -41,099.27
19 9/30/2016 Ch 6019 Receiver General AP -7.147.74
20 9/30/2016 Ch 6020 Saskatchewan Municipal Hail AP -18,105.22
Subtotal: -122,598.02
Total Uncleared: -119,939.65
| Adjusted Bank Balance . o0 e e e 663:365.69

Notes 157 ¢
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Rural Municipality of North Qu'Appelle No. 187

Date Printed Bank Reconciliation - Detailed
10/21/2016 2:32 PM

CIBC - *******.01118
For Ending Date 9/30/2016

110-110-120 - Cash - Bank - CIBC

Page 2




